Clark County _
Parks, Recreation & Open Space Plan
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What is the PROS Plan?

The countywide PROS Plan is a 6-year
guide* and strategic plan for
managing and enhancing parks,
open space and recreation
opportunities across the Clark County

community.
*The last plan was adopted in 2015.

e Policy & Strategy Guide
e Capital Planning Tool

e Communications Tool




Survey Highlights

Designed in coordination with staff & PAB

Online survey available to entire community
in English, Spanish & Russian

Promoted via Facebook, County website &
flyers at parks

Open for 3 months (mid-June to end of Aug)
2,709 respondents

@ Clark County WA Public Works
ouly 27 Q@
We want to hear from you! Take our Parks and Recreation Open Space

plan survey to help us determine future needs for our Clark County
parks and green spaces. https://www.surveymonkey.com,/r/YXQKNKS

iQueremos saber de ti! Tome nuestra encuesta sobre el plan de
espacios abiertos de parques y recreacion {Parks and Recreation Open
Space ) para ayudarnos a determinar las necesidades futuras de
nuestros parques y espacios verdes del condado de Clark.
https://es.surveymonkey.com/r... See Maore

See Translation

2,709 completed
surveys!




Survey Highlights

Over 98% feel
parks & recreation
are essential or
important

89% of respondents rate the maintenance
and upkeep of the Clark County parks as
excellent or good

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Survey Highlights

Park & Facility Visitation

60.0%
e 91% of respondents visit
50.0%
parks or recreation facilities
40.0%
at least once a month.

30.0%
20.0%
10.0%

0.0%

At leastonce a Two or three

week

times a month

About once a
month

Two or three
times over the
year

0.8%

Did not visit a
public park

Don’t know



Survey Highlights

Participation in Outdoor
Recreation Activities

e Trail-related activities are 3 of
top 5. Consistent with statewide
and national trend data

e Water-based activities in top tier
(incl. swimming, boating &
fishing)

e Soccer participation increasing

Hiking or walking
Bicycling

Wildlife viewing
Picnicking

Jogging or running

Swimming

Exercising dog at an off-leash dog area

Soccer

Boating — Hand-carry (canoeing, kayaking)

Fishing

Basketball

Boating — Motor / trailered
Frisbee or disc golf
Horseback riding
Tennis

Baseball / Softball
Skateboarding

Other (please specify)
Volleyball

Pickleball

Rugby

Lacrosse

84.2%
53.6%
50.7%
44.4%
43.2%
32.0%
29.8%
28.1%
26.5%
21.5%
15.6%
12.9%
12.5%
11.3%
10.4%
9.8%
9.7%
8.0%
5.7%
5.5%
2.2%
1.2%
| T T T |
0.0% 20.0% 40.0% 60.0% 80.0% 100.0%



Survey Highlights

Matural areas and open space

S u p pO rt fO I EXpa N d ed or Recreational trail connections for walking and biking
I m p rOVEd Am en Itles Playgrounds and play parks for children 40.3% 24.5%
Water views and vistas 40.1% 11.7%

e Multiple use & natural

Sport fields (softball, soccer, baseball, etc.) with all-weather turf and

e 30.9% 36.6%
areas favored over lignting
. qe - Picnic facilities, including shelters, tables and barbecues 30.2% 19.7%
specialized amenities
Sport courts (basketball, te nnis, pickle ball) 23.9% 38.0%

e Family & group spaces

(piCﬂiC areas & Off-leash dog areas 22.4% 42.0%

playgroundS) important Splash pads or water play areas 20.8% 41.5%

-
”y
[=]

Boat / watercraft launches for canoes and kayaks 20.4% 36.5%

Boat facilities and launches for motorized or trailered boats hR:y4 62.1%

6.1%

Sand volleyball courts 62.7%

=]
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Survey Highlights

Modes of Travel to Local Park

70.0% -
Frequently Noted Parks BERE
e Lacamas Lake =l
o Lewisville Park iy
e Harmony Sports Complex SR
e Salmon Creek Park 20.0% -
e Whipple Creek Park 10.0% - e
e Hockinson Park 0.0% - __03% e
Walk Bicycle Drive Public transit/ Other (please

bus specify)



Survey Highlights

Importance of Expanded
Playground Amenities

Nature-based / Natural play spaces 47.9% 15.5%
All-inclusive play area for people of all abilities 38.2% 21.8%
Exercise equipment for youth / adults 22.5% 34.5%
Adventure play / Parkour / Ninja warrior elements 17.1% 47.0%

Themed park (such as farm, fire station, dinosaur, boat/water
themes)

9.3% 63.1%

=

0 20% 40% 60% B0% 100%

B Very Important M Somewhat Important B Not Important Not Sure



Survey Highlights

Walking & Biking Path 50.0% -
Visitation
40.0%

e 81% of respondents visit S

walking and biking trails at
least once a month. 20.0%

10.0%
2.9%

0.0%

| |
Atleastoncea Two or three Aboutoncea Two orthree  Did not use Don’t know
week times a month month times over the walking and
year biking trails



Survey Highlights

Need for Trail-based Amenities

Unpaved trails in natural areas

Trailhead parking

Paved, shared paths for pedestrians and cyclists

Restrooms at trailheads

Accessible trails without steep slopes for users of all abilities
(strollers, wheelchairs, etc.)

Drinking fountains / Water bottle fill stations

Trail-side benches for resting or with vistas

Mountain biking trails

Horseback riding trails

B Very Important

50.6% 11.8%
49.8% 9.3%
30.8% 26.4%
23.5% 35.9%
22.2% 29.8%
18.6% 45.8%
12.2% 64.3%
% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Somewhat Important  ENot Important Not Sure



Survey Highlights

Responses by Zip Code

20 zip codes in Clark County

99.4% of respondents were
from within Clark County

Woodland

fas@.enter Yacolt

RAagierend
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Legend

[ ]<1%
1 1-3%
| 13-5% _ 1
B 5-10% s hou
B > 10% \
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Survey Highlights

Demographic Subgroups

30.0% -

20.0%

10.0%

0.0% -

Younger
than 18

18 to 34

35to 44 45 to 54

Age Group

55 to 64

65 and older

50.0% -

40.0% -+

30.0% -

20.0% -

10.0% -

0.0% -

1 2 3 or more

Kids under 18 in Household



Survey Highlights

Demographic Subgroups

0.8% White or Caucasian

Multiracial 4.5%
m Female Some other race or ethnicity (please specify) 2.9%
m Male Hispanic or Latino | 2.6%
® Other / Non-binary Asian or Asian American 2.5%

Black or African American 1.0%

American Indian or Alaska Native 0.7%

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.6%

0.0%  25.0% 50.0% 75.0% 100.0%

Gender Race / Ethnicity



Next Steps

e Comments from PAB
e Continued, COVID-appropriate outreach

e Draft plan development
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